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6
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
7
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK
8
9

CLARK COUNTY, a Washington
municipal corporation,

10
11

No.

Plaintiff,
v.

13

PORTLAND VANCOUVER JUNCTION
RAILROAD, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company,

14

Defendant.

12

COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT,
BREACH OF CONTRACT, AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

15
Plaintiff Clark County (the “County”) alleges as follows:
16
I.

PARTIES

17
1.

The County is a municipal corporation within the State of Washington.

2.

Defendant Portland Vancouver Junction Railroad, LLC (“PVJR”) is, upon

18
19
information and belief, a Washington limited liability company with its principal place of
20
business in Bellevue, Washington.
21
II.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

22
3.

This Court has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to chapter 7.24 RCW and

23
chapter 2.08 RCW.
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1
2

4.

Venue is proper pursuant to RCW 36.01.050 and RCW 4.12.025 because PVJR

transacts business in Clark County.

3
4

III.
5.

RELEVANT FACTS

Pursuant to RCW 36.34.005, the County has adopted comprehensive procedures

5

for the management of County real and personal property. These procedures are set forth in

6

Chapter 2.33A of the Clark County Code (“CCC”).

7
8
9

6.

Under CCC 2.33A.110(1), disposition of County property by sale or lease is

authorized “[w]henever it is for the best interests of the county and the people thereof.”
7.

Surplus property disposition is governed by CCC 2.33A.120, which provides that

10

“[w]henever, in the opinion of the property manager, any county real or personal property is

11

surplus to the needs of the county, the manager shall so advise the [BOCC], making appropriate

12

recommendation for the possible use, sale, lease or other disposition of such property….” The

13

property manager must consult the property management committee and the office or department

14

last using such property before advising the BOCC and must consider certain specified possible

15

uses of the property. “If the [BOCC] concludes that the property is surplus to the foreseeable

16

needs of the county, the [BOCC] may authorize the sale or other disposition of such property as

17

provided for in this chapter.”

18

8.

Under CCC 2.33A.150, the County’s Board of County Commissioners (“BOCC”)

19

must “approve all sales of real property and all leases of real property for a term in excess of one

20

(1) year.”

21

9.

22

CCC 2.33A.160 establishes limits on the terms of leases for County property:
The county may lease real property for a term of years and upon such
terms and conditions as may be deemed in the best interests of the public
and the county. No lease shall be for a longer term in any one instance
than ten (10) years; PROVIDED, that when the [BOCC] determines it to

23
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1

be in the best public interest, real property necessary to the support or
expansion of an adjacent facility may be leased to the lessee of the
adjacent facility for a term to expire simultaneously with the term of the
lease of the adjacent facility, but not to exceed thirty-five (35) years;
PROVIDED further, that when the [BOCC] determines it to be in the best
public interest, where the property to be leased is improved or is to be
improved, and the value of the improvement is or will be at least equal to
the value of the property to be leased, the county may lease such property
for a term not to exceed thirty-five (35) years; PROVIDED further, that
where the property to be leased is to be used for major airport, industrial
or commercial or county fair purposes, requiring extensive improvements,
the county may lease such property for a term equal to the estimated
useful life of the improvements, but not to exceed fifty (50) years.

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10.

Under CCC 2.33A.180, certain property transactions are “exempted from the

provisions of Sections 2.33A.130 through 2.33A.170.” CCC 2.33A.180(8) is titled “Limited-Use

10

Parcels – Restrictive Characteristics” and provides that “[p]roperty determined to be surplus to

11

the immediate needs of the county, but which because of its location, configuration or other

12

characteristic is especially and uniquely suitable for a particular quasi-public use requiring

13

special legal, financial or technical qualifications, all as determined by the county council, may

14

be sold or leased through a public request for proposal process.”

15

11.

In addition to the property procedures set forth in Chapter 2.33A of the CCC, the

16

Clark County Charter (“Charter”) contains provisions limiting franchises. Section 8.9 of the

17

Charter provides:

18
19
20
21

All franchises granted by the council shall be for a fixed term not to exceed
twenty-five (25) years. No exclusive franchise shall be granted for the use of any
street, road or public place. All franchises shall be subject to the power of
eminent domain and right of the council or people acting through initiative or
referendum to repeal, amend or modify the franchise in the public’s interest.
Every ordinance granting a franchise shall contain a reservation of these rights. In
a proceeding under eminent domain, the franchise itself shall have no value.
12.
The Chelatchie Prairie Railroad (“Railroad”) is an approximately 33-mile short

22
line that stretches diagonally across the County. The Railroad is southwest Washington’s only
23
operating short line railway and dates back to the late nineteenth century.
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1

13.

The County purchased the Railroad in the 1980s for commercial, tourist, and

2

recreational purposes. After acquiring ownership of the Railroad, the County sought bids from

3

qualified rail operators to provide freight service. In 1987, the County selected the Lewis &

4

Clark Railway to be the rail service provider for the line. The County and Lewis & Clark

5

Railway subsequently entered a lease agreement, which was renewed in 1994 for an additional

6

10-year term, to expire in 2004.

7

14.

On or about February 20, 2004, County staff and Columbia Basin Railroad

8

Company, Inc. (“CBRR”) entered into an interim lease under which CBRR would provide

9

passenger and common carrier freight service on a portion of the Railroad south of Battle

10

Ground. At that time, the Battle Ground, Yacolt, and Chelatchie Prairie Railroad Association

11

(“BYCX”) was providing passenger excursion services, including an annual Christmas train

12

program, on the line segment north of Battle Ground (the “North Line”) under a separate lease

13

with the County. While the interim lease with CBRR was in effect, the County was in the

14

process of negotiating a long-term lease with CBRR for the Railroad, with the intent that BYCX

15

would continue to operate some or all of its programs on the North Line either as a lessee

16

directly with the County or as a lessee with CBRR.

17

15.

On or about November 30, 2004, the BOCC approved a general request from

18

Clark County Public Works to authorize the Director of Public Works to negotiate and execute a

19

final lease agreement with CBRR and, if needed, to negotiate and execute a lease extension

20

agreement with BYCX. No lease terms accompanied the request.

21
22

16.

On or about December 20, 2004, County staff and CBRR entered into a Railroad

Lease Agreement “Lease” for the purpose of operating and maintaining the Railroad and in the

23
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1

future potentially managing the associated properties and developing a dinner train. A copy of

2

the Lease is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3

17.

Specifically, the Lease was executed by County Director of Public Works Peter

4

Capell. The signature of County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Curt Wyrick also appears on the

5

signature page under the notation “Approved as to form only.” The BOCC did not approve the

6

Lease.

7

18.

Section 2.A of the Lease specifies that the Lease includes all 33 miles of the

8

Railroad including track, track material, wires, pipes, conduits, poles, guys, bridges, switches,

9

buildings, culverts, signals, scales and related structures, all ancillary and direct or contiguous

10

rail operating yards, facilities, plants, appurtenances located on or adjacent to the Railroad, and

11

all real estate necessary to the operation of the rail service.

12

19.

Section 2.A of the Lease provides that the Lease has “an initial term of thirty (30)

13

years commencing on the Transfer Date, which initial term shall be renewed for two additional

14

renewal terms of thirty (30) years each, at the sole and exclusive option of Lessee, for a total of

15

ninety (90) years, or the maximum allowed under Clark County Code Section 2.33A, but not,

16

under any circumstances, to be less than a total of 50 years, unless and until otherwise terminated

17

as provided below…”

18

20.

Section 2.B of the Lease governs rent. That section provides that there is “[n]o

19

charge for the first 1,000 carloads per calendar year” and “[n]o charge for the first 25,000

20

passengers per calendar year.” Starting at 1,001 carloads, the Lease provides a stepped system of

21

rent ($10 per carload for 1,001 to 2,000 carloads, $20 per carload for the next 3,000 carloads, and

22

$30 per carload for each carload in excess of 5,000 carloads per calendar year). Similarly, the

23
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1

Lease establishes a charge of $0.75 per passenger for 25,001 to 50,000 passengers and $1.50 per

2

passenger for each passenger in excess of 50,000 passengers per calendar year.

3

21.

Under Section 2.C of the Lease, the County has a right of access to any County

4

property adjoining the leased premises, subject to certain conditions. Moreover, the County has,

5

subject to certain notice and other conditions, “full and unrestricted access to the Leased

6

Premises as Lessor deems necessary to investigate or remediate environmental conditions for

7

which Lessor is or may be alleged to be liable at law or under this Agreement.”

8
9

22.

Under Section 2.C.4 of the Lease, the “Clark County Auditor may at any

reasonable time during regular working hours enter the premises of the Lessee to inspect the

10

records of Lessee referenced in Sections 2.B, 2.D, 2.E, 3.B, 4.E, 5.E, and 5.F of this Lease. The

11

Auditor shall have access to any and all such records regardless of where they are located, and

12

the Lessee shall promptly make copies of such records available to the Auditor, upon the

13

Auditor’s request and at the Lessor’s expense….” Those records include:

14
15
16
17

a. “[A]ccurate and thorough records of the carloads and passengers” transported and
accountings of each month’s activity (Lease Section 2.B);
b. Accounting of the payment of all required fees, permits, licenses, and taxes necessary
to operate and maintain the Railroad Freight Service (Lease Section 2.D);

18

c. Accounting of the payment of all payroll taxes, use, sales, income, or other forms of

19

taxes, fees, licenses, excises, or payments required by any city, federal or state

20

legislation that are now or may during the term of the Lease be enacted as to all

21

persons employed by the Lessee and as to all duties, activities, and requirements by

22

the Lessee in performance of the work pursuant to the Lease (Lease Section 2.E);

23
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1

d. Documents related to proposed property-related transactions and agreements (Lease

2

Section 3.B);

3

e. Lists of rail related equipment and materials (Lease Section 4.E);

4

f. “Adequate maintenance records for the Leased Premises during the Term to permit a

5

determination of the existing maintenance level for the Leased Premises at any given

6

point in time” including “track profiles for the Leased Premises, inspection reports,

7

reports of materials removed, scrapped, redeployed or installed new, and other such

8

maintenance records” (Lease Section 5.E); and

9

g. Records of construction/removal of materials comprising the Leased Premises (Lease

10
11

Section 5.F).
23.

Under Sections 4.A and 4.B of the Lease, “Lessee shall have the exclusive

12

possession of, and use of any and all rights and licenses in, the Leased Premises solely for the

13

purpose of providing Rail Freight Service and for such other purposes as may be related thereto”

14

and “Lessee shall have the exclusive right and responsibility to provide Rail Freight Service to

15

and from points on the Leased Premises.” However, under Section 4.A of the Lease, the County

16

“retains the right to inspect any and all Leased Premises, upon twenty-four (24) hours notice” for

17

the purpose of “verifying Lessee’s compliance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.”

18

24.

Under Section 4.C of the Lease, “Lessee agrees to negotiate in good faith to

19

accommodate future BYCX operations; however, Lessee shall have the right, in its sole

20

discretion, to allow BYCX to operate or store any equipment or materials on the Leased

21

Premises.” Under the same section, the County further agreed that the County “may not permit

22

or approve any BYCX operations on, or entry onto, the Leased Premises….”

23
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1

25.

Under Section 5.B of the Lease, “Lessee shall perform or cause to be performed

2

all normal maintenance necessary to maintain the Leased Premises to its condition as of the

3

Transfer Date…provided that, in no event shall Lessee’s maintenance obligations under this

4

Lease obligate Lessee (i) to perform any maintenance, repairs or restoration of the Leased

5

Premises that is beyond the scope of normalized maintenance for a rail line in the condition set

6

forth; or (ii) to improve or maintain any portions of the Leased Premises other than to

7

accommodate continuous and uninterrupted Rail Freight Service, subject to slow ordered track in

8

the ordinary course of business and interruptions due to force majeure.” Unless a written waiver

9

is granted under section 5.D, the Leased Premises shall be maintained to the transferred

10
11

condition at all times by Lessee during the lease term.
26.

Under Section 5.B.2 of the Lease, the County “shall maintain or cause to be

12

maintained all Lessor-owned public road crossings and crossing signals,” shall provide “crossing

13

signals, signs and road surfaces within the road right-of-way,” shall “provide for vegetation

14

control, surface water drainage control, fence maintenance, and public dumping pickup along the

15

project line, in accordance with the applicable laws and annual maintenance program which shall

16

identify the timing, location, and level of maintenance to be provided.” The Lessee, however,

17

must provide “rail, ties and installation in road crossing projects.”

18
19
20

27.

Under Section 5.B.6 of the Lease, the County is responsible for all routine bridge

maintenance on the Leased Premises.
28.

Section 5.C of the Lease contains responsibility-shifting provisions for

21

maintenance, but applies only when carloads and/or passengers exceed a certain specified

22

minimum.

23
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1

29.

Section 17.1 of the Lease contains a severability clause providing that “[i]n the

2

event any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase contained herein shall be determined,

3

declared, or adjudged invalid, illegal, unconstitutional, or otherwise unenforceable, no

4

determination, declaration, or adjudication shall in any manner affect the other sections,

5

subsections, sentences, clauses, or phrases of this Agreement, which shall remain in full force

6

and effect…unless the invalidity of such provision has the effect of substantially impairing the

7

benefits of this transaction or frustrating the intent of the Agreement.”

8
9

30.

After the Lease was signed, CBRR and BYCX failed to reach agreement

regarding BYCX’s use of the North Line for its passenger service operations. Accordingly, on

10

or about September 27, 2005, the County and CBRR entered into a Memorandum of

11

Understanding (“September 2005 MOU”) whereby the County and CBRR contemplated entering

12

a subsequent Leaseback Agreement. The County and CBRR agreed that the County would lease

13

back from CBRR the North Line (from milepost 18.7 to milepost 33.1) and then sublease the

14

North Line to BYCX for the purposes of maintaining the track and operating a passenger

15

excursion and/or other passenger related programs. Article 11 of the September 2005 MOU

16

provided that “[a]ll track-related grant funds received for use on the line will be distributed to

17

CBRR for prioritization and use,” except for grant funds available only to nonprofit entities.

18

31.

On or about November 8, 2005, the County and CBRR entered into an addendum

19

(“November 2005 Addendum”) to the September 2005 MOU. The November 2005 Addendum

20

would authorize BYCX to operate a Christmas Tree Program, including Christmas tree trains, on

21

the North Line in December 2005. The November 2005 Addendum also provided for a

22

“Railroad Rezoning Program”:

23

The County agrees to initiate an economic development program for the
railroad in 2005. The County agrees to proceed with advocacy and energy
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
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1

to create (1) a new zoning designation, called “railroad industrial”, for an
area north of the current Vancouver Urban Growth Boundary and (2) rail
“shipper friendly” design standards for new development on property
abutting or near the railroad….

2
3
32.

In June 2006, the County and CBRR entered into a North Line Leaseback

4
Agreement (“Leaseback Agreement”). Under the Leaseback Agreement, the County leased back
5
from CBRR the North Line (from milepost 18.7 to milepost 33.1) in order to then sublease the
6
North Line to BYCX for BYCS’s passenger excursion programs. Among other things, the
7
Leaseback Agreement requires that ““[a]ll track-related grant funds received for use on the line
8
will be distributed in accordance with the terms and provisions described in Article 11 of the
9
[September 2005] MOU.” The Leaseback Agreement also requires that the County “initiate an
10
economic development program for the railroad as described in the Memorandum of
11
Understanding between the parties dated November 3, 2005,” “continue to proceed with
12
advocacy and energy to create a new zoning designation called ‘railroad industrial’ for an area
13
north of the current Vancouver Urban Growth Boundary, and “proceed with advocacy and
14
energy to create ‘rail shipper friendly’ design standards for new development on property
15
abutting or near the railroad properties.” The Leaseback Agreement also provides that CBRR
16
“covenants that it shall continue to negotiate in good faith with the County to accommodate
17
future BYCX operations…including operation upon or storage of equipment and materials on the
18
Leased Premises required for BYCX operations.”
19
33.

On or about February 1, 2012, the Lease was assigned from CBRR to PVJR (the

20
“2012 Lease Assignment”). PVJR is currently the Lessee under the Lease.
21
34.

During the term of the Lease, the County has never received rent or any other

22
compensation from CBRR or PVJR. Upon information and belief, the number of carloads
23
transported by CBRR (and later PVJR) on the Railroad has fluctuated between 69 and 853, but
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1

has never reached the 1,001-carload number that would trigger payment of rent under Section

2

2.B of the Lease.

3

35.

4
5

During the term of the Lease, neither CBRR nor PVJR has implemented

passenger service on the Railroad.
36.

During the term of the Lease, the County has obtained grant monies for

6

maintenance and limited upgrades of the Railroad and has distributed funds from such grants to

7

CBRR and/or PVJR for use in maintaining and/or upgrading the Railroad.

8
9
10

37.

During the term of the Lease, the County has expended significant County funds

to maintain and keep operational the Railroad.
38.

The County initiated a review of the Lease in August 2018. During the review

11

process, the County identified significant concerns with the Lease that led the County to

12

conclude the Lease was likely unenforceable or expired.

13

39.

On October 30, 2018, the County informed PVJR of the County’s conclusion and

14

expressed concern that the parties were operating without a valid lease. The County proposed

15

that the parties enter a 9-month lease permitting PVJR to continue operations on the Railroad

16

while the parties explored their options moving forward.

17

40.

By letter dated November 9, 2018, PVJR denied that the Lease was invalid and

18

alleged breaches by the County of its obligation to undertake bridge maintenance and of its

19

“railroad rezoning obligation.” PVJR further claimed that under CCC 2.33A.180(8), the Lease

20

has a term of 90 years. Further, PVJR asserted that it had made extensive improvements to the

21

Railroad and had “invested millions of dollars to achieve a successful line,” but provided no

22

elaboration or backup supporting those statements.

23
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1

41.

By letter dated November 30, 2018, PVJR notified the County of a bridge closure,

2

claimed the County had failed to perform bridge maintenance on a timely basis, and claimed the

3

County lacked authority to enter the leased facilities to perform repairs.

4

42.

By letter dated December 3, 2018, the County reaffirmed its right and obligation

5

to conduct bridge repairs (along with other maintenance) under the Lease and indicated its

6

position that PVJR has no authority to bar the County from performing such repairs.

7

43.

By letter dated December 5, 2018, the County indicated its intent to continue

8

fulfilling its obligations under the Lease until a court ruled upon it or the parties reached a

9

separate agreement. The County further requested that PVJR identify and provide supporting

10

documentation for any alleged damages, provide specific information detailing any

11

improvements PVJR and/or CBRR made to the Railroad and the estimated useful life of those

12

improvements, and provide a specific and detailed accounting of the amounts allegedly invested

13

by PVJR. To date, PVJR has not responded to this request.

14

44.

In December 2018, PVJR temporarily prohibited use of the North Line required

15

for operating BYCX’s Christmas train program, resulting in cancellation of a portion of the

16

program. PVJR issued a press release blaming the County for cancelling the Christmas trains.

17
18

45.

or other provisions of the Lease.

19
20
21
22
23

To date, the County and PVJR have not been able to reach agreement on the term

IV.
46.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION: DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
The County re-alleges and incorporates the preceding paragraphs as though fully

set forth herein.
47.

For reasons including but not limited to those stated herein, an actual dispute

exists between the County and PVJR regarding the Lease, which parties have genuine and
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1

opposing interests, which interests are direct and substantial, and of which a judicial

2

determination will be final and conclusive.

3

48.

The Lease was entered into without the approval of the BOCC. The Lease was

4

further entered into without any findings or other substantiation of the requirements necessary to

5

support a lease term longer than the 10-year limit specified in the first clause of CCC 2.33A.160.

6
7
8
9
10
11

49.

The County is, therefore, entitled to a declaratory judgment stating that the Lease

in invalid and unenforceable as ultra vires.
50.

In the alternative, the County is entitled to a declaratory judgment stating that the

Lease, even if initially valid, expired 10 years after the Lease was signed (December 20, 2014)
and is therefore currently expired.
51.

In the alternative, the County is entitled to a declaratory judgment stating that the

12

Lease, even if initially valid, is limited to the maximum amount authorized under the Clark

13

County Code, subject to constitutional limitations.

14

52.

Additionally, while the Lease grants PVJR exclusive use of and rights in the

15

leased premises and the exclusive right to provide rail freight service on the same, the County

16

has never received rent or any other compensation under the Lease, meaning PVJR (and

17

previously CBRR) has operated on the County-owned Railroad at no charge for over 14 years.

18

The County is thus further entitled to a declaratory judgment stating that the Lease is invalid and

19

unenforceable on any or all of the following grounds:

20
21

a. The Lease constitutes a gift of public funds and/or property in violation of article
VIII, section 7 of the Washington Constitution.

22
23
PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP

COMPLAINT - 13
20132 00004 ic15bh07hg

1191 SECOND AVENUE
SUITE 2000
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101
TELEPHONE: (206) 245-1700
FACSIMILE: (206) 245-1750

1

b. The Lease grants privileges to PVJR that on the same terms do not equally belong to

2

all citizens or corporations, in violation of article I, section 12 of the Washington

3

Constitution.

4

c. The Lease constitutes special legislation in violation of article II, section 28 of the

5
6

Washington Constitution.
d. To the extent the Lease provides for a term of 90 years, the Lease constitutes a

7
8

perpetual lease in violation of Washington public policy.
e. To the extent the Lease provides for a term of 90 years, the Lease constitutes an

9

irrevocable franchise in violation of article I, section 8 of the Washington

10
11

Constitution.
f. To the extent the Lease provides for a term of more than 25 years, the Lease

12

constitutes a franchise in violation of restrictions on franchise authority set forth in

13

Section 8.9 of the Clark County Charter.

14

g. The Lease constitutes an illusory contract that is void for failure of consideration.

15

53.

Additionally, even if the Lease is deemed to be valid and/or enforceable in whole

16

or in part, and regardless of the length of its term, the County is entitled to a declaratory

17

judgment stating that the County has met or exceeded any requirement under the Lease and/or

18

the Leaseback Agreement for economic development and/or railroad rezoning.

19
20
21
22

54.

The County is further entitled to a declaratory judgment stating that the County

has otherwise met and performed in good faith its obligations under the Lease.
55.

The County, therefore, requests entry of a declaratory judgment, as well as any

injunctive relief that may appropriately and necessarily arise therefrom.

23
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4

VI.
56.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION: BREACH OF CONTRACT

The County re-alleges and incorporates the preceding paragraphs as though fully

set forth herein.
57.

Although the County does not believe that the Lease is presently or prospectively

5

enforceable for the reasons set forth herein, in the event the Lease is determined to be valid

6

and/or enforceable in whole or in part, PVJR has materially breached its obligations under the

7

Lease. The County has not attempted to eject PVJR and has honored its obligations as if the

8

Lease remained in effect pending a court ruling or new agreement. Nonetheless, PVJR, while

9

claiming the Lease is valid and fully enforceable, has refused to comply with it.

10

58.

Among other things, the Lease provides rights of entry/inspection to the County

11

and further authorizes the County to inspect certain specified records of PVJR, including records

12

of track maintenance and/or improvement. PVJR has prevented the County from exercising

13

these rights, including but not limited to its right to enter the leased premises to make repairs and

14

to inspect PVJR’s records.

15
16
17

59.

PVJR has further breached its obligation under the Leaseback Agreement to

negotiate in good faith with the County to accommodate future BYCX operations.
60.

As a direct and proximate result of PVJR’s breach of the Lease, the County has

18

suffered damages in an amount to be proven at trial. Alternatively, the County is entitled to

19

specific performance of those enforceable provisions at issue.

20
21
22

VII.
61.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION: INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

The County re-alleges and incorporates the preceding paragraphs as though fully

set forth herein.
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62.

Although the County does not believe that the Lease is presently or prospectively

2

enforceable for the reasons as set forth herein, in the event the Lease is determined to be valid

3

and/or enforceable in whole or in part, PVJR has unilaterally prevented or inhibited the County

4

from taking necessary actions including but not limited to its right to perform maintenance

5

and/or improvements, its right to access PVJR’s records, and its right to access the leased

6

premises. PVJR has further interfered with BYCX’s operations on the North Line.

7
8
9

63.

To the extent the status quo is not maintained pending this action, the County and

its constituents will face prospective harm that may not be adequately remedied at law.
64.

The balance of interests between the parties, as well as the public interest,

10

compels the imposition of an injunction that will allow the County to maintain the status quo

11

under the Lease and that will enjoin PVJR from interfering with the same.

12

X.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

13

WHEREFORE, the County requests the following relief:

14

A.

That the Court enter a declaratory judgment determining that (i) the Lease is void

15

and unenforceable as ultra vires; (ii) in the alternative, the Lease expired in 2014 and is no longer

16

of any force or effect; (iii) in the alternative, the Lease is limited to the maximum amount

17

authorized under the Clark County Code, subject to constitutional limitations; (iv) the Lease is

18

invalid as a gift of public funds and/or property in violation of article VIII, section 7 of the

19

Washington Constitution; (v) the Lease grants privileges to PVJR in violation of article I, section

20

12 of the Washington Constitution; (vi) the Lease constitutes special legislation in violation of

21

article II, section 28 of the Washington Constitution; (vii) the Lease is invalid as against public

22

policy; (viii) the Lease constitutes a franchise in violation of article I, section 8 of the

23

Washington Constitution and Section 8.9 of the Clark County Charter; (ix) the lease is invalid
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1

and unenforceable as an illusory contract; (x) the County has met or exceeded any requirements

2

under the Lease and/or the Leaseback Agreement for economic development and/or railroad

3

rezoning; and (xi) the County has otherwise met and performed in good faith its obligations

4

under the Lease.

5

B.

That the Court find PVJR in material breach of the Lease and grant the County

6

compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at trial, or alternatively, specific

7

performance of those enforceable provisions at issue.

8
9
10

C.

That the Court grant injunctive relief necessary to retain the status quo, or flowing

from any declaratory relief granted herein.
D.

That the Court grant such other relief as the Court may deem just and equitable,

11

including without limitation an award of the County’s reasonable attorney fees and expenses to

12

the fullest extent allowed by law or equity.

13

DATED this 15th day of March, 2019.

14
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15

17

By _/s/ Matthew J. Segal _____________
Matthew J. Segal, WSBA # 29797
Sarah S. Washburn, WSBA # 44418

18

Attorneys for Plaintiff Clark County

16

19
20
21
22
23
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EXHIBIT A

